part of this support will be for informational purposes to share with the Client and MassDEP to discuss the 

regulatory pathway for the potential solar far development project. 

Fee and Payment 

Apex proposes to perform the indicated scope of services as previously described on a time and materials basis 

for the fee of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000). Apex’s current time charge rates are attached. Billing 

rates shall be subject to adjustment annually every April. All expenses and subconsultants shall be marked up 

15%. 

Invoices will be issued to the Client on a monthly basis and will be based upon time and materials spent for tasks

[...]

Task 2 – Quarterly Landfill Gas Monitoring and Reporting 
Task 3 – Groundwater and Surface Water Resampling and Reporting 
Task 4 – Biennial Landfill Inspection and Reporting 

Fee and Payment 
Apex proposes to perform the indicated scope of services as previously described for a lump sum fee of Forty 
Thousand Six Hundred Dollars ($40,600).  

Invoices will be issued to the Client on a monthly basis and will be based upon percentage complete per lump 
sum task identified above. The compensation indicated above is based on an estimate of the character and 
extent of work involved. Unforeseen conditions, which become evident during the course of the work, may alter